

TERRITORY OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGAÑA, GUAM 96910 U.S.A.

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 93-16

Declaring a Public Safety Emergency and Authorizing Expenditure of Funds for the Department of Youth Affairs.

- WHEREAS, an evaluation of the security and safety systems at the Department of Youth Affairs facilities in Mangilao and Talofofo indicates the need for immediate improvements; and
- WHEREAS, services and supplies must be obtained to maintain the peace by securing those persons in the custody of the Department of Youth Affairs and the Department of Corrections pursuant to Executive Order 93-15; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Executive Order 93-15 and the implementing Memorandum of Understanding the Department of Corrections is assisting in renovating the Department of Youth Affairs facilities and in improving security and safety;
- WHEREAS, 5 GCA §22402 authorizes the Governor to use any part not exceeding Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) for expenses caused by civil defense, public safety or health emergencies;
- NOW, THEREFORE, I, JOSEPH F. ADA, Governor, by the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam and the laws of Guam order that:
- 1. The Director of Corrections is authorized to expend not more than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$250,000) from outstanding appropriations within the General Fund for use by the Departments of Corrections and Youth Affairs for services and supplies needed to improve the security and safety systems at the Department of Youth Affairs facilities in Mangilao and Talofofo in order to provide for the safety of the citizens of Guam.
- 2. The authorization for the certification, approval and expenditure of necessary funds shall be this Executive Order, subject only to the exhaustion of identified funds.

SIGNED AND PROMULGATED, at Agana, Guam this 23rd day of November, 1993.

JOSEPH F. ADA Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

FRANK F. BLAS

Lieutenant Governor of Guam

In J. B